ASTM D7038 (L-33-1) MOISTURE CORROSION TEST
SURVEILANCE PANEL MEETING
November 9, 2021
Teams Meeting
Meeting Minutes
I. Call to Order
II. Approval of Minutes
   August 11, 2021 LRI Conference Call, Teams Meeting

from the Test Monitoring Center, www.astmtmc.org [astmtmc.org], for hardware
approved for test use. made by American Axle Mfg.
The model designation is K2XX, Part No. P40128429A, 3:42
ratio, standard 218.4 mm (8.6 in.). This is an open differential
with uncoated ring and pinion.
8,9
 Until December 31, 2018, a
Dana Model 30 V01.1 may also be used.
Motion: Anthony Lange
Second: Rebecca Warden
Vote: Unanimous
c. Solvent Cleaning Procedure
i. It was brought up that the current wording for the Solvent cleaning
procedure is a bit ambiguous. New wording will be proposed at the
next meeting to help clarify that only pressure washing is allowed for
cleaning the parts after the test and no mechanical means are allowed.
ASTM D7038 (L-33-1) MOISTURE CORROSION TEST
SURVEILANCE PANEL MEETING
November 9, 2021
Teams Meeting
ii. Current Procedure Wording
d. Rater Calibration Expiration
i. Section 12.5 of ASTM D7038 states that for a rating to be considered
valid, the rater must have attended a Gear rating workshop in the
previous 12 months. It was decided that the raters should be added to
the RCMS database.
ii. An email vote with the proposed verbiage will be sent out before the
January Rating workshop.
IV. Additional Discussion / Business?
a. None
V. Summary of Action Items
a. New wording for the End of Test solvent cleaning procedure will be written
and proposed at the February 2022 LRI meeting.
b. An email vote will be put out before the January 2022 gear rating workshop,
proposing adding the L33-1 test to the RCMS database.
VI. Adjourn:
Motion: Rebecca Warden
Second: Wes Venhoff
Vote: Unanimous
Thank you,
Anthony Lange
ASTM D-7038 Chairman
ASTM D 7038 L-33-1 SURVEILLANCE PANEL PARTICIPANTS LIST
November 9, 2021
Initials Name Voting Company Name Phone / Fax / E-Mail
V/NV Company Address
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Aguirre, Nancy NV 5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, Texas 78238 E-mail: nancy.aguirre@intertek.com
ExxonMobil Phone: 678-493-3930
Attending Banas, Rob V 114 Arcadia Park Dr. Fax:
Canton, GA 30114 E-mail:  rob.a.banas@exxonmobil.com
Intertek Automotive Research Phone:
Barrera, Tony NV 5404 Bandera Road Fax:
San Antonio, TX 78238 E-mail:tony.barrera@intertek.com
Lubrizol Phone:
Attending Bealko, Steven NV Fax:
E-mail:
TMC Phone: 724-355-1854
Attending Beck, Dylan V 203 Armstrong Dr. Fax:
Freeport, PA 16229 E-mail: djb@astmtmc.org
Afton Chemical Corp Phone: 804-788-6332
Attending Bell, Don NV 500 Spring Street Fax:     804-788-6243
Richmond, Virginia 23219 E-mail:don.bell@aftonchemical.com
Phone:
Attending Carter, Jason V Meritor Fax:
E-mail:
Phone:419-887-3432
Cabaj, Mike V Linamar Fax:
E-mail: michael.cabaj@linamar.com
TMC Phone: 412-365-1032
Clark, Jeff NV 6555 Penn Avenue Fax: